
3 Welcome to P",llamenttll"
Dele,a,'oft from Mo",olla

APIlIL 16, 1987 O'''/l~·

MR. SPEAKER: It will be saved. do not worry. We are all colleaaues.

[Englls"]

PROF. N.G. RANOA: Let me COD-aratulate your Deputy Speaker who CODducted the proceedings yesterday.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes, I think that aoes to him.

SHRI BALKA VI BAIRAGI: I am afraid that he will bring such a motioo agaiDst bon. Deputy Speaker also.

MR. SPEAKER : We win all work together, it is a routine matter. We do not have any ill-feeling or hostility betweeD us. You have to initiate matters, I am medy youe 8ervant. If you say some-
&laiD., it is your greatness.. jf you do not, then also it ;s your greatness.. What cu I say in it? I am in your hands.

SHRI RAM SINOH Y ADA V: Mr.
Speaker I Sir, it is for the elders to graat pardon.

WELCOMB TO PAR.LIAMENTAR.Y
DELEGATION FK.OM MONGOLIA

[Eng/11th)

Ma. SPEAKER : HOD. M-eBlber., at 6e .eut..,t, I ha .. , to make an .nD01lOo.·
mente

On my own bebalf aod on behalf of the Hon'ble Members of the House, I 'have sreat pleasure in welcoming His Excellency Mr. Bat-Ochiriin Altangerel.
Chairman of the Great People's Kbural of the Mongolian People's Republic and the Hon'ble Members of the Monsolian Parliamentary Delegation who aTe on a visit to Iodia as our honoured auests.

Tbo -other Hon'bte Members of tbe deleptioa are :

(1) Mr. DanzanlYo Radnaarqcba.,
M.P.

(2) Mn. Sunduyn Odgerel, M.P.

The Delegation arrived bere toda, morning. Tho), are 80W seated in tb.
Special Box. We wish them a bappy and fruitful stay in our country. Through thom we convey our greetings and best wlsbes to the Chainnaa of tile P.reeiclium of tb.
Great People·.. &burel, lb. Parliament, the Government and the friendly people of the Mongolian People·s Republic.

1---
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

{English]

ClandestiDe sale of banned medlel ... a

·677. SHRI A. JAYAMORAN :WflI the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELPAIlB be "eased te state:

(8) the names of medicines tbe sal. of wtaich has been baa" in etae oountry in the recent palSl ;

(b) whether Government haw .... y
machinery to check and prevent claDdes-
1ine sale of sDeb med~s ;

(c) whetber cases re.ardin. tbe sale of sucb medlctnes after the impositton of ban have 'been brougbt to 1he notice of GO\ ernment : and

(d.) if to, the detail. thetCQf ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THI!
MINISTRY OP HBALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ
ltHA?ARn£) • (a) The lIa... 'Of tbe
medicines the ea1e 'f6 wbich ... _D banned is giien in Statement-I below.

(b) The State DrulI Cootrollen who are tho DcemiDI 81Jttloritiea for maou-
facture aDd salo of dftIp tbroualt ... ,..em


.1 liceDalDl and renewal of licensinl, tbrouah their inspectorate staff check and preveDI clandestine sale of medicines problbited by tbe Government.

(c) After the ban order most of the IOnDalatlons covered by tbe notification

Oral A •• "*,,
are •• Ioid ia tbe markot. However,
lome affected firms had obtained stay
erders from various hiab court.. AI luch
some banned formulations continue to
be sold in tbe market.

(d) Details of sucb dru IS are .yeD in Statoment .. II below.

StatemeDt-1

1. Amidopyrine.

2. Fixed dose combination. of Vflamins witli anti-inftamatory .Fnts and trauquiIJisera.

3. Fixed dose combinations of Atropine in Analgesics and Antipyretics.

4. Fixed does combinations or Strychnine and Caffeine In tonics.

5. Fixed dose combinations of Yohimbine and Stry~hnine with Testosterone and Vitamins.

6. Fixed dose combinations of Iron with Strychnine, Arsanic, and Yobi-
mbine.

7. Pixed dose combinations of Sodium Bromide/Chloral hydrate with othet droas.

I. Phenecation.

9. Pixed dose combinations of anti-histaminics with anti.diari'hoeals,

10. Fixed dose combinations of Penicillin with Sulphonamides.

11. Fixed dose combinations of Vitamins with Angalgesics.

12. FbI:.d dose combinations. of Tetracyeline with Vitamin C.

lj. Fix~d dose combinations of Hydroxyquinoline group of nrugs except pre. parations whi~h are used for the treatmont of diarrhoea and dysentry anel 'at external use only.

14. Fixed dose combinations of Stetdids ror ititernal use except combinatioii of Steroids with otber drugs for the treatment of Asthma.

IS. Fixed ddse combinations of Chloramphenicol for internal use except cambia natioD of Chloramph'nicol and Streptomycin.

16. Plxed dose combinations of Brgot.

1'. Fixed dose combinations of Vitambu witb anti-T.D. drugs except cdmi:Ji~
a.doD of IS8Diazid. with PYridoxine B,4rochleride (Vitamin Be ).


, Drill ., .. ,., APkU.l',IMt Dr.I • ...,.., I

18. PenciUla stlD/eye ointment.

19. TetraC1CJiao Uquid oral preparations.

20. Nialamide.

21. Practolol.

22. Metbapyrllono, Its salts.

23. Methaqua)one.

24. Oxytracyclino Liquid Oral Preparations.

25. Demec)ocyclino Liquid Ora) PreparatioDs.

26. Combiaation of Anabolic Steroids with other drul'.
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6_1 A. JAY AMOHAIII: Mr.
.,..k., Sir, It... reported Mme time
__ .... t Cbere .as a ..... from tIM
~r Il'Oupa from various States,
,,"ul.l1y Ira. Tamihledu that Governmeat lIIou1c1 t .. ke a aerie. of mealUres to ccmpJetely weeel eut harmful aad irrati ..
... oombtaatlon IfII drugs which ere sold
... the market. ;The common people arc
1D00tly BOt aware of the 26 categorios of
.... 1. wlNeb are bat"mrul aDd injurious to
IJeaIth, having single ingredients and oomlt' •• tiMi druss covering about 2000 pr.duets." Even DOW, sucb medicines like NovaJain, AnaJgin, M exoform, sleeping pins witb a bigh degree of potency are sold ' in t)a, mark"~ I WGoId like to koo\\' from
&be Ito •. M pi,.er wbether fila Govornment "ill eODsidor creation of separate DepartmeDt with adequate manpower for eifec:tiYe control and prevention of sale of banned items of mediciaes in a clandestine manner. As in the case of publicity given for the necessity of triple vaccination to the Infants and also harmful effects of liquor and narcotic drug consumption, I would like to know whether tbe Government will give wide publicity in Radio
.84 Te1evisioo media .. esarding baaning of these medicines and the harm'ul effects of tbese medicines.

SURI P. KOLANDAIVELU : He bas liven the answer also.

(Interruptions)

X.UMAIU SAROJ KHAPAIlDE:
SiI'. we are 8Ml1'e of this fact. Some maoefacturel'l in Bombay and Weat
..... iled tMit" Writ Petitions in die
Hilb COUlU at Bombay aod Calcutta
..... tbe decision to "an lIUlaufaeture
and .ale of the drup and the Silh Courts have lueted interim Sta, Orders for t&e products, as there was at that time no provjsiOD in tbe Drugs .and Cosmetics Act to ban the already licensed formulations. Tlte Act was amended in 1982 and the GDvernme.nt JlOt powers to prohibit bJlport~ maJ3ufacture as well as sale
~spectivoly of drp8 formulations moviog in ttae market., considered by the Govern-JIleJlt to be irratloD&1 and harmful. The GovorDJJlent thUi prohJbitf'd manufacture aDd laJe of 22 drua formulations including tbe many fixed dose combiDations. Under tbe amended Act, tbe Central Government have further Issued three more notifications prohibiting manufacture and _Ie of another 4 drul combinations.

SHRI P. ICOLANDAIVELU :
happened to Novalgin, Anacin
Sari don 1

Wbat
and

SHRI A. JAYAMOHAN: Sir, tbe hone Minister has stated that the various High Courts bave g .. anted Stay Orders to baD the sale of tbese medicines. I would like to know from the bon. Minister as to what steps the Government has taken to vacate tbe Stays in the interest of the public. These medicines are harmful aad tbey are unhealthy for tho people who are consuming these medicines.

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO) : We bave written to all tbe State Governments to take every step that is needed to set the Stay Orders vacated because the lituation is rather unsatisrac-
tory. Now. if there is a category of drugs out of which there are certain formula-
tiOD and tbe manufacturer of a few formulatWos has gone to tbe Hip Court aDel lot a Stay Order, he goes on marketiDg his formuJatiens while the otbers are banned. So, thiS is an uns,tlsfactory situation. We are trying our best to aet the Stay Orders vacated and since there Is essentialJy tbe need to keep a watch and have a uniform policy and a process of monitoring, the proposal no\\ is to set up a Cell to monitor the drugs and their effect. Now, if this monitoring takes liJace regularly and qukkty, it will be possible to do the banning process under the Act equally ~
regularly and quickly. The idea is to bave a Cell consisting of a Central Wigg and a Perlpberat Wing. The Central \\itl. wilt be located in known hospitals from where the monitorinl wilJ take place aad the Peripheral Wing will go ftom place to place or will keep a watch on the Primary Health Centres and other aroas as to the effect of the drugs that are being sold
.til.D. Now tbi. is stUI in the o1IiDa, iD
t he initial stage. After it is set up and it starts functioning, it will have to be leen what the results are. But we are very much alive to the situation.

PROF K. V. THOMAS: Sir, the same medicine which has got tbe same ingredient is sold under different brand names by different companies. The price also varies from one brand to another.
My question to the hone Minister is whether steps would be taken to have a uniform price for the same medicine havina the same ingredient '1

SHal P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, this multiplicity of formulations has become a very big problem in our country.
In some other countries, they have cut down the number drastically. We are also trying to cut down the number to the extent possible. under the circumstances bere. But I must say the success so far has only been partial. Again, there is litigation, there are complications in this. We are trying our best to see that an this confusion tbat is arising as a result of thousands of formulations being in the market is reduced, if not altogether removed.

About pricing, it is very difficult to exercise any strict control. There is a modicum of control but within that range~
prices are bound to vary.

DR. K. G. ADIYODI: Sir, is there any proposal to have a common pharmacopoeia as In other countries consisting of various systems of medicines in our country '1

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, on the allopathy side, it IS already there. On the Ayurveda, on which I will have occasion to answer another questIon today, we are trying for the single drugs. but, it bas not been found easy to have a full pharmacopoeia on the pattern of Western ptarmacopoeia in the case of Ayurvedic and other drugs here.

[T,tmslatlonj

SHR.I V. TULSJRAM: Mr. Speaker,

Sir, I also had a similar qaestlon .to •• t But OD the basis of ballot it bas bee~
put under tbe catelory of written anlwen.
The reply of the hon, Minister, ia vllue.
She has stated that the firms on wbicb ban orders were issued have obtained stay orders from various courtl. We cannot complain in the Houae alainlt tbe sale of those drugs which have be_
banned by foreign countries and our own country. In this situation, what steps are being taken to get the Stay Orden vacated at the earliest and what arraole. ments will be made in future ill this regard ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
We have written to the State Governments and I think early action will be taken in this respect.

IDcldeDce of goitre

*678. SHRI K. N. PRADHAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELF ARE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of persons sufferiDl from goitre in the country at present. and

(b) the steps taken to control this disease '1

[English)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SARO] IC.HA-
PARDE) ~ <a) According to estimates,
140 million people are exposed to severe iodine deficiency and the actual Dumber of persons suffering from goitre Is estimated to be around 40 million.

(b) lodised salt is the simplest aDd cheapest method for the preveDtion 01 goitre and other iodine deficiency dlscre-
ers In order to tackle the problem of goitre/iodine deficiency discreerl, tbe Government has decided to jodi.e tbe entire production of edible salt in •
phased manner by 1992. The tarlets or aDnual production of fodlsed salt are .1 under :.

